City of La Porte

Planning and Development Department

Established 1892

Tim Tietjens, Director

City of La Porte
Zoning Board of Adjustment Agenda
Notice is hereby given of a Regular Meeting of the La Porte Zoning Board of Adjustment to be held on
Thursday, September 24, 2015, at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall Council Chambers, 604 West Fairmont Parkway, La
Porte, Texas, regarding the items of business according to the agenda listed below:
1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

6.
7.
8.

Call to order.
Roll call of members.
Consider approval of meeting minutes: February 26, 2015 and May 28, 2015.
A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15‐93000010, a request by Christopher
Thebeau for the property located at 1703 Roscoe to allow foundation repair to an existing carriage
house that encroaches 12.7’ into the front setback contrary to the provisions of Section 106‐333 of
the city’s Code of Ordinances which requires a minimum 25 foot front setback.
a. Staff Presentation
b. Applicant Presentation
c. Public Comments
d. Question and Answer
A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15‐93000009, a request by the City of La
Porte’s Parks and Recreation Department for the property located at 402 N. 5th Street to allow
construction of a 4’ high ornamental iron fence along the north property line within the front yard
contrary to the provisions of Section 106‐522 of the city’s Code of Ordinances which prohibits
fencing in the front yard.
a. Staff Presentation
b. Applicant Presentation
c. Public Comments
d. Question and Answer
Administrative reports.
Board comments on matter appearing on the agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific factual
information or existing policy.
Adjourn.

A quorum of City Council members may be present and participate in discussions during this meeting.
However, no action will be taken by the Council.
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of La Porte will provide for reasonable
accommodations for persons attending public meetings. To better serve attendees, requests should be
received 24 hours prior to the meetings. Please contact Patrice Fogarty, City Secretary, at 281‐470‐5019.
CERTIFICATION
I certify that a copy of the Thursday, September 24, 2015 agenda of items to be considered by the Zoning
Board of Adjustment was posted on the City Hall bulletin board on the ___ day of ________________, 2015.

Title:

City of La Porte
Planning and Development
www.laportetx.gov

604 W. Fairmont Parkway
La Porte, TX 77571‐6215

Phone: (281) 471‐5020
Fax: (281) 470‐5005

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Minutes of February 26, 2015

Board Members Present:

Charles Schoppe, Chester Pool, T.J. Walker, Nettie Warren (Alt 1), and
Doug Martin (Alt 2)

Board Members Absent:

Lawrence McNeal and Rod Rothermel

City Staff Present:

Planning and Development Director Tim Tietjens, Assistant City Attorney
Clark Askins, and Office Coordinator Peggy Lee

1. Call to Order.
Vice‐Chairman Charles Schoppe called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
2. Roll call of members.
Board Members Charles Schoppe, Chester Pool, T.J. Walker, Nettie Warren (Alt 1), and Doug
Martin (Alt 2) were present.
3. Consider approval of meeting minutes: January 22, 2015.
Motion by TJ Walker to approve the minutes of January 22, 2015.
Second by Doug Martin. Motion Carried.
Ayes: Pool, Walker, Warren, Martin, and Schoppe
Nays: None
4. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request #15‐93000001, a request by Gerry
and Tammy Lehew, owner of the property located at 10813 Houston Drive, further described
as Lots 347‐352, Block 8, Battleground Estates Section 2. The applicant is seeking approval of
a variance to allow construction of a 1,800 square foot accessory building contrary to the
provisions of Section 106‐741 of the Code of Ordinances.
Vice‐Chairman Schoppe opened the public hearing.
A. Staff Presentation
Planning and Development Director Tim Tietjens presented staff’s report on a variance
request by Gerry and Tammy Lehew to allow construction of an 1,800 square foot accessory
building on the property located at 10813 Houston Drive, Battleground Estates Subdivision.
The requested building exceeds the 1,000 maximum allowed square feet of floor area by
800 feet.
Mr. Tietjens confirmed that all requirements for public hearing notification had been met.
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B. Applicant Presentation
Vice‐Chairman Schoppe swore in the applicant, Gerry Lehew, 10813 Houston Dr. Mr.
Lehew’s 11‐year old daughter has aspirations of playing softball in college and hopes to
participate in the Olympics. The size of the requested building is needed to have enough
room to construct an indoor pitching and batting tunnel that can be used for practice during
inclement weather. Mr. Lehew shared with the Commission, photos of his property that
showed an existing garage built by Whirlwind, the contractor he intends to use to construct
the new building. Once the facility is no longer needed for practice, the building will be used
for boat and vehicle storage.
C. Public Comments
Vice‐Chairman Schoppe swore in Clarence Boyer, 817 Mossey. Mr. Boyer reported his home
was built in 1981 and had never experienced flooding until after the Lehew’s built their
home. Mr. Boyer also noted properties at 811 and 823 Mossey have flooded since the
Lehew’s home was built. Mr. Boyer believes installation of a ditch, which was previously
discussed with Mr. Lehew, would improve drainage in the area.
D. Question and Answer
Staff responded to questions from the Board.
Motion by Doug Martin to approve Variance Request #15‐93000001, as amended by Chester
Pool, to allow construction of a 1,800 square foot accessory building at 10813 Houston Dr.
with the condition there be a grade cut across the east side of the property line to help
improve drainage along Mossey Lane.
Second by Chester Pool. Motion Carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

Pool, Walker, Martin, and Schoppe
Warren

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106‐196 of the Code of Ordinances: Appeals
from the Board of Adjustment.
5. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15‐93000002, a request by DR
Horton, owner of the property located at 89 Birdie Lane, further described as Lot 45, Block 2,
Lakes at Fairmont Greens Section 1. The applicant is seeking approval of a variance to allow
construction of a new single family residential house that encroaches 0.5 feet into the
required 15‐foot rear setback contrary to the provisions of Section 106‐333 of the Code of
Ordinances.
Vice‐Chairman Schoppe opened the public hearing.
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A. Staff Presentation
Planning and Development Director Tim Tietjens presented staff’s report on a variance
request by DR Horton to allow construction of a new single family residential house that
encroaches 0.5 feet into the required 15‐foot rear setback at 89 Birdie Lane.
Mr. Tietjens confirmed that all requirements for public hearing notification had been met.
B. Applicant Presentation
Vice‐Chairman Schoppe swore in Lori Evans, 1012 Autumn Brook St., Seabrook, TX, with DR
Horton Homes. Ms. Evans represented the prospective buyer who, with the new home
construction, would like to have a covered patio that would encroach 0.5 foot into the
required rear setback area.
Charles Schoppe commented he would rather the plans be revised to reduce the patio
length by six inches than grant a variance.
Ms. Evans stated she had presented that option to her corporate office and it was
determined the plans would have to be re‐engineered, at an additional cost.
C. Public Comments
There were no comments from the public.
D. Question and Answer
There were no questions.
Motion by Doug Martin to approve Variance Request #15‐93000002 allowing construction of a
new single family residential house that encroaches 0.5 foot into the required 15‐foot rear
setback at the property located at 89 Birdie Lane.
Second by Nettie Warren. Motion Carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

Martin, Walker, Warren, and Schoppe
Pool

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106‐196 of the Code of Ordinances: Appeals
from the Board of Adjustment.
6. Administrative Reports
There were no Administrative Reports.
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7. Board comments on matters appearing on agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific factual
information or existing policy.
There were no comments from the Board.
8. Adjourn
Motion by Charles Schoppe to adjourn.
Second by Nettie Warren. Motion carried.
Ayes: Pool, Walker, Warren, Martin, and Schoppe
Nays: None
Vice‐Chairman Schoppe adjourned the meeting at 6:50 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Peggy Lee
Secretary, Zoning Board of Adjustment
Passed and Approved on

Charles Schoppe
Vice‐Chairman, Zoning Board of Adjustment

, 2015.

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Minutes of May 28, 2015
Board Members Present:

Rod Rothermel, Charles Schoppe, T.J. Walker, and Nettie Warren (Alt 1)

Board Members Absent:

Lawrence McNeal, Chester Pool, and Doug Martin (Alt 2)

City Staff Present:

City Planner Eric Ensey, Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins, and Office
Coordinator Peggy Lee

1. Call to Order.
Chairman Rod Rothermel called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
2. Roll call of members.
Board Members Charles Schoppe, Chester Pool, T.J. Walker, and Nettie Warren (Alt 1) were
present.
3. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15-93000004, a request by Oakland
Land and Development for the property located at 605 S. 16th Street to allow construction of a
metal office/warehouse building that is 3’ from the side (north) property line contrary to the
provisions of Section 106-522 of the city’s Code of Ordinances which requires a minimum 10
foot side setback in the LI, Light Industrial, district.
Chairman Rothermel opened the public hearing.
a. Staff Presentation
City Planner Eric Ensey presented staff’s report on a variance request by Oakland Land and
Development to allow construction of a new office/warehouse building three feet (3’) from
the side (north) property line, encroaching seven feet (7’) into the side setback at 605 S. 16th
Street.
Mr. Ensey confirmed that all requirements for public hearing notification had been met.
b. Applicant Presentation
Chairman Rothermel swore in the applicant, Bill Campbell, ACW Design and Construction,
consultant for Oakland Land and Development. Mr. Campbell stated the variance is needed
because the narrowness of the drive-thru will make it difficult for larger trucks to access the
truck bays.
c. Public Comments
Chairman Rothermel swore in Alan Ward. Mr. Ward explained there would not be an
encroachment issue had the subject property been located several blocks away in a General
Commercial zone; therefore he would be in favor of allowing the encroachment.
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d. Question and Answer
There were no questions.
Motion by Nettie Warren to approve Variance Request #15-93000004, allowing construction
of a new metal office/warehouse facility to be located three feet (3’) from the side (north)
property line at 605 S. 16th Street with the condition that all applicable fire rating
requirements be met.
Second by Charles Schoppe. Motion Carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

Rothermel, Schoppe, Walker, and Warren (Alt 1)
None

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: Appeals
from the Board of Adjustment.
4. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request #15-93000005, a request by
Oakland Land and Development for the property located at 211 N. 11th Street to allow
construction of a driveway that is 15 feet from the intersection of Adams Street and N. 12th
Street (unimproved right-of-way) contrary to the provisions of Section 106-835, Figure 10-3 of
the city’s Code of Ordinances which requires a minimum 40 foot distance between a driveway
and ROW intersection.
Chairman Rothermel opened the public hearing.
a. Staff Presentation
City Planner Eric Ensey presented staff’s report on a variance request by Oakland Land and
Development to allow construction of a driveway that is fifteen feet (15’) from the
intersection of Adams Street and the unimproved right-of-way of N. 12th Street. This
request is associated with a one-story, 5,000 square foot metal office/warehouse building.
Mr. Ensey noted the City has no plans to improve the N. 12th Street right-of-way and there is
a cemetery located to the west of the property with grave sites located within the N. 12th
Street right-of-way.
Mr. Ensey confirmed that all requirements for public hearing notification had been met.
The City received one (1) response from the public in favor of the variance.
b. Applicant Presentation
Previously sworn in by Chairman Rothermel, Bill Campbell, ACW Design and Construction,
consultant for Oakland Land and Development, explained there is a safety concern because
there would be a CenterPoint pole in the middle of the driveway if they were required to
adhere to the 40’ setback requirement. Mr. Campbell also mentioned the grave sites known
to be in the N. 12th Street right-of-way.
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c. Public Comments
There were no public comments.
d. Question and Answer
Staff responded to questions from the Board.
Motion by Charles Schoppe to approve Variance Request #15-93000005, allowing construction
of a driveway at 211 N. 11th Street, fifteen feet (15’) from the intersection of Adams Street and
the N. 12th Street (unimproved right-of-way) .
Second by T.J. Walker. Motion Carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

Rothermel, Schoppe, Walker, and Warren (Alt 1)

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: Appeals
from the Board of Adjustment.
5. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15-93000006, a request by Oakland
Land and Development for the property located at 921 S. 14th Street to allow construction of a
metal office/warehouse building that is 3’ from the side (south) property line contrary to the
provisions of Section 106-522 of the city’s Code of Ordinances which requires a minimum 10foot side setback in LI, Light Industrial, district.
Chairman Rothermel opened the public hearing.
a. Staff Presentation
City Planner Eric Ensey presented staff’s report on a variance request by Oakland Land and
Development to allow construction of a metal office/warehouse building located three feet
(3’) from the side (south) property line at 921 S. 14th Street.
Mr. Ensey confirmed that all requirements for public hearing notification had been met. No
written comments were received.
b. Applicant Presentation
Chairman Rothermel swore in Rodney Slaton, representing Blyle & Associates, 911 S. 8th
Street. Mr. Slaton responded to questions from the Board. He stated the variance would
not be onerous due to the adjacent use to the south being a parking/delivery area and zero
penetration on the south wall of the building. The variance would allow an additional 700
sq. ft. for the building, which will be used as a training facility.
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c. Public Comments
Jackson Hooper, 14902 La Quinta, Houston, TX, addressed the Board. Mr. Hooper is not in
favor of having the building so close to the Kroger parking area. He prefers the additional
separation, which leaves more open space for aesthetics and for safety of customers.
d. Question and Answer
There were no questions.
Motion by T.J. Walker to deny Variance Request #15-93000006 for construction of a metal
office/warehouse building located three feet (3’) from the side (south) property line at 921 S.
14th Street.
Second by Nettie Warren. Motion Carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

Rothermel, Schoppe, Walker, and Warren (Alt 1)

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: Appeals
from the Board of Adjustment.
6. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15-93000007, a request by Jacobs
Vehicle Management for the property at 1801 Sens Road to allow placement of up to 21 metal
containers off-chassis for storage of supplies for the company, contrary to the provisions of
Section 106-751(c), which allows for a maximum of two containers for storage of
materials/supplies for a business.
a. Staff Presentation
City Planner Eric Ensey presented staff’s report on a variance request by Jacobs Vehicle
Management to allow placement of up to 21 metal containers off-chassis for storage of
supplies for the company at 1801 Sens Road.
Mr. Ensey confirmed that all requirements for public hearing notification had been met. No
written comments were received.
b. Applicant Presentation
Previously sworn in by Chairman Rothermel, Alan Ward stated the subject containers are
used to carry tools to jobsites. All containers would be stored on the Light Industrial zoned
portion located at the rear of the property, away from Sens Road. No containers would be
stored on the Business Industrial zoned portion of the property. The containers would be at
least fifty feet (50’) from the north and south property lines and the applicant is willing to
provide screening, if necessary.
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Phil Dunlap, 12532 Three Lakes Drive, Walker, LA, has worked for Jacobs 39 years. The
company wants to centralize their operations by utilizing this location to store the tools that
will service jobsites all over the U.S.
c. Public Comments
Chairman Rothermel swore in Joel Barton, who resides south of the subject property. Mr.
Barton opposes the variance because containers on the ground would attract snakes, rats,
and skunks. He does not want Sens Road to look like Barbour’s Cut Blvd. and feels the
company may need to seek a site more suitable for their needs.
Chairman Rothermel swore in James Washburn, 12013 N. L, who resides adjacent to the
subject property. Over the years, Mr. Washburn has experienced drainage problems on his
property due to Jacobs building their property up. He provided photos he has taken over
the years. He also agreed with Mr. Barton about a possible vermin problem if the
containers are placed on the property.
d. Question and Answer
Staff responded to questions from the Board.
Motion by Charles Schoppe to approve Variance Request 15-93000007 to allow placement of
up to 21 metal containers off-chassis for storage of supplies at 1801 Sens Rd.
Second by Rod Rothermel. Motion Failed.
Ayes:
Nays:

Schoppe and Rothermel
Walker and Warren (Alt 1)

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: Appeals
from the Board of Adjustment.
7. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15-93000008, a request by Market at
Spencer LLC for the property located at the southeast corner of Spencer and Canada further
described as Tracts 1-5, Spencer Highway Estates 2 of the deed records of Harris County, William
M. Jones Survey, Abstract 482, and Lot 1, Texaco at Canada to allow construction of parking and
drive aisles to accommodate future development of a commercial pad site within the required
20-foot conservation area setback contrary to the provisions of Section 106-443, Footnote 1.
a. Staff Presentation
City Planner Eric Ensey presented staff’s report on a variance request by Market at Spencer
LLC to allow construction of parking and drive aisles to accommodate future development of
a commercial pad site within the required 20-foot conservation area setback on the
property located at the southeast corner of Spencer and Canada. On the east property line
is a 15’ drainage easement that Harris County Flood Control District maintains.
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Mr. Ensey confirmed that all requirements for public hearing notification had been met.
One written response was received in favor of the request.
b. Applicant Presentation
Chairman Rothermel swore in Neal Atkinson, 7907 Tyce Hill, Spring, TX, 77388, engineer for
the project developer, who stated that Harris County Flood Control District will allow
parking in the easement, however, the City’s 20’ landscape setback prevents them from
paving the area for use as parking and drive aisles.
c. Public Comments
There were no comments from the public.
d. Question and Answer
There were no questions.
Motion by T.J. Walker to approve Variance Request #15-93000008 allowing construction of
parking and drive aisles to accommodate future development of a commercial pad site within
the required 20-foot conservation area setback.
Second by Nettie Warren. Motion Carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

Rothermel, Schoppe, Walker, and Warren (Alt 1)

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: Appeals
from the Board of Adjustment.
8. Administrative Reports
There were no administrative reports.
9. Board comments on matters appearing on agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific factual
information or existing policy.
Chairman Rothermel reminded members of the importance of attending the meetings as it is
not fair to the applicants to have less than the full vote of the Board. Chairman Rothermel
requested staff develop rules of attendance that would include replacement upon reaching a set
number of absences.
10. Adjourn
Motion by Rod Rothermel to adjourn.
Second by Nettie Warren. Motion carried.
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Ayes: Rothermel, Schoppe, Walker, and Warren (Alt 1)
Nays:
Chairman Rothermel adjourned the meeting at 7:15 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Peggy Lee
Secretary, Zoning Board of Adjustment
Passed and Approved on
Rod Rothermel
Chairman, Zoning Board of Adjustment

, 2015.

City of La Porte, Texas
Zoning Board of Adjustment

September 24, 2015

AGENDA ITEM 4
Consider approval of a Variance request
to allow foundation repair to a carriage house that encroaches 12.3 feet
into the required 25‐foot front setback
for the property located at 1703 Roscoe
(Applicant: Christopher Thebeau).

Eric J. Ensey, City Planner
Planning and Development Department
City of La Porte, Texas

Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting
September 24, 2015
Thebeau Front Setback Variance

Planning and Development Department
Staff Report

ISSUE
Should the Board of Adjustment approve the requested variance by Mr. Christopher Thebeau to
allow repair to the foundation of an existing carriage house that encroaches 12.7 feet into the
required 25‐foot front setback for the property at 1703 Roscoe?
DISCUSSION
Applicant:
Christopher Thebeau, owner.
Applicant’s Request:
The attached Exhibit A is a copy of the application and survey of the property showing the
location of the existing carriage house on the site. The applicant is seeking approval of variance
request #15‐93000010, a requested variance to allow foundation repair to the existing carriage
house that is 12.3 feet from the front (south) property line. The site has an existing two‐story
carriage house which was built in the 1920’s. The applicant desires to lift the structure and
provide a new foundation.
Subject Site:
The requested variance is for the property located at 1703 Roscoe in Bay Front to La Porte
Subdivision. The legal description for the site is described as the East ½ of Lots 27, 28, 29 and 30,
Block 22, Bay Front to La Porte Subdivision. The attached Exhibit B is an area map that shows the
location of the site and the existing carriage house on the property.
Notice of Public Hearing:
Section 106‐194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of
the public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary code requirements for a public
hearing including the following:
 Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days
prior to the date of the hearing.
 Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten
days prior to the date of the hearing.
 A sign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date.
Additionally, state law requires notice of the public hearing posted at City Hall and on the City’s
website at least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing.
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Background Information:
The subject site is 6,250 square feet in area and is located on Roscoe Street just north of Holmes
Avenue. The site is currently zoned R‐1, Low Density Residential. The following table summarizes
the surrounding zoning and land uses:
Zoning

Land Use

North

PUD, Planned Unit Development

Existing single family residential (Lakes at Fairmont
Greens)

South

PUD, Planned Unit Development

Taylor Bayou

West

PUD, Planned Unit Development

Vacant single family residential (Lakes at Fairmont
Greens)

East

PUD, Planned Unit Development

Existing single family residential (Lakes at Fairmont
Greens)

Applicable Code Provisions:
Setbacks for single family detached are contained in Section 106‐333. The existing carriage
house would be considered the primary structure on the site and is therefore subject to the
minimum yard requirements outlined in this section. The following is an excerpt from that
section as applicable to this variance request (see highlighted):
Sec. 106‐333. Table B, residential area requirements.
Uses
8

Minimum
Lot
Area/D.U.
S.F.

Minimum
Lot
Width
L.F.

Minimum Maximum Minimum
Yard
Site
Height
Setbacks 16
Area/Unit
L.F. F.R.S.
S.F.

Minimum
Development
Open Space/
Unit S.F.

2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10,

18

17

11, 12, 13, 14,
15

Single‐family
detached

6000

50

Maximum
Lot
Coverage/
Minimum
Landscaping
Required
9, 19

25‐15‐5

35 Ft.

9100
4.8
DU/A

—

40%/N/A

Analysis:
The reason for this variance request is because the applicant is proposing to remove the existing
structure from its current foundation and, as a result, the city’s nonconforming provisions
require it to be brought into compliance with all applicable zoning regulations. However, the
applicant desires to construct the new foundation in the same location that the structure is
currently. In the applicant’s Project Description Letter (part of Exhibit A), he provides a detailed
description of the history of the houses on Roscoe Street, including this structure. His desire is to
maintain much of the historical character of the street by maintaining the historic location of the
carriage house.
Section 106‐192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance” represents a deviation
from the literal interpretation of the code approved by the Board subject to the fact that
2
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enforcement of the provisions of the code would cause an unnecessary hardship because of
circumstances unique to the subject property. The Board is authorized to grant a variance when
the Board finds that a number of criteria are met. The following table outlines those criteria and
staff’s analysis of those criteria.
Criterion:

Staff Finding:

a. That the granting of the variance will not be
contrary to the public interest.

The proposed variance is reasonable for preserving
the historical characteristic of Roscoe Street, which
dates back to the 1920’s.
Notice was sent to all property owners within a
200‐foot radius from the subject site in accordance
with code requirements. At the time this staff
report was drafted, no responses for or against the
variance were received by staff.

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will
result in unnecessary hardship because of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topography or other extraordinary or exceptional
physical situation unique to the specific piece of
property in question. "Unnecessary hardship" shall
mean physical hardship relating to the property
itself as distinguished from a hardship relating to
convenience, financial considerations or caprice,
and the hardship must not result from the
applicant or property owner's own actions.

The exceptional hardship that is unique to this
specific piece of property could be considered the
historic nature of the block and an attempt to
maintain that historical uniqueness.

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this
chapter will be observed.

The intent of the city’s nonconforming provisions
are to bring structures into compliance over time.
These provisions allow structures to remain in a
nonconforming state until such time that a
modification is made that could bring the structure
into compliance. Now that the structure is being
lifted off its foundation, the property owner could
relocate it to comply with the setbacks.

Appeal Procedure:
Sec. 106‐196. ‐ Appeals from the board of adjustment.
Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of
adjustment, or any taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may
present to a court of record a petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local
Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or
in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court
within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the board of adjustment.
ATTACHMENTS
Exhibit A:
Exhibit B:

Application and survey
Area map
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City of La Porte, Texas
Planning and Zoning Commission

September 24, 2015

AGENDA ITEM 5
Consider approval of a Variance request
to allow construction of a 4’ ornamental iron fence in the front yard
for the property located at 402 N. 5th Street
also known as Northside Park
(Applicant: City of La Porte, Parks and Recreation Department).

Eric J. Ensey, City Planner
Planning and Development Department
City of La Porte, Texas

Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting
September 24, 2015
Northside Park Fence Variance

Planning and Development Department
Staff Report

ISSUE
Should the Board of Adjustment approve the requested variance by the City of La Porte’s Parks
and Recreation Department to retain a 4‐foot high ornamental iron fence located in the front
yard along the north property line at the subject property located at 402 N. 5th Street (case #15‐
93000009)?
DISCUSSION
Applicant:
City of La Porte, Parks and Recreation Department.
Applicant’s Request:
The attached Exhibit A is a copy of the application and site plan for the proposed improvements.
The applicant is seeking approval of variance request #14‐93000009, a requested variance to
allow construction of a 4‐foot high ornamental iron fence located along the north property line
in the front yard.
Subject Site:
The requested variance is for the property located at 402 N. 5th Street, further described as Lots
11‐16, Block 89, Town of La Porte and is the site of the new Northside Park Spashpark. The city’s
Parks and Recreation Department recently constructed a new splashpark facility on the subject
site. The attached Exhibit B is an area map that shows the location of the site as well as the
surrounding area.
Notice of Public Hearing:
Section 106‐194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of
the public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary code requirements for a public
hearing including the following:
 Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days
prior to the date of the hearing.
 Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten
days prior to the date of the hearing.
 A sign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date.
Additionally, in accordance with state law, notice of the public hearing was posted at City Hall
and on the City’s website at least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing.
Background Information:
The subject site is 18,750 square feet in area, and is the site of the Northside Park. The city
recently constructed a new splashpark facility on the subject site. As a result, the city has been
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working with the adjacent property owner to the north on a means of mitigating potential
impacts of park uses on their property. As a result of those discussions, the city has agreed to
construct a 6’ high ornamental iron fence from the property owner’s existing wood fence to the
front of the house and transition to a 4’ high ornamental fence from that point to the front
property line, which is approximately 30’ from the front of the house.
The subject site is located in the Northside neighborhood at the north east corner of Tyler Street
and N. 5th Street and is zoned R‐1, Low Density Residential. The following table summarizes the
surrounding zoning and land uses:
Zoning

Land Use

North

R‐1, Low Density Residential

414 N. 5th Street (O. Garcia)

South

R‐1, Low Density Residential

330 N. 5th Street; across Tyler St. (A. Lake)

West

R‐1, Low Density Residential

401 N. 5th Street (Historic Colored School House); 403
N. 5th Street (J. Bell); Vacant (Texan Land & Cattle Co.)

East

R‐1, Low Density Residential

Northside Park; across unimproved alley (City of La
Porte)

Applicable Code Provisions:
Section 106‐333, stipulates residential area requirements, including setbacks in the R‐1 District.
The following is an excerpt from that section as applicable to this variance request (see
highlighted):
Sec. 106‐791. – Front yard areas.
No fences, structures, grading, or barrier hedges shall be permitted within any front
yard areas except in the case of large lot residential lots, or in the case of lots with a
front yard directly adjacent to the shoreline of Galveston Bay, as provided in section
106‐792.
Analysis:
Section 106‐791 of the Zoning Ordinance does not allow for fencing to be located in the front
yard. The front yard is the area between the front of the principal building and the front lot line,
which in a R‐1 zone district typically has a 25 foot setback. In this case, the front yard is along N.
5th Street as that is how the lots were configured in the original Town of La Porte plat. The
applicant is requesting approval of a variance to allow construction of a fence within the front
yard along the north property line to provide a barrier between the park site and the adjacent
property owner to the north. This is a unique situation and it is reasonable to expect a barrier to
prevent users of the park from cutting across adjacent residential properties.
Section 106‐192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance” represents a deviation
from the literal interpretation of the code approved by the Board subject to the fact that
enforcement of the provisions of the code would cause an unnecessary hardship because of
circumstances unique to the subject property. The Board is authorized to grant a variance when
the Board finds that a number of criteria are met. The following table outlines those criteria and
staff’s analysis of those criteria.
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Criterion:

Staff Finding:

a. That the granting of the variance will not be
contrary to the public interest.

Although there are very few front yard fences in the
Northside neighborhood, this fence would provide a
barrier between the city’s public park and the
neighboring property to the north, and prevent
park users from cutting across the adjacent
residential property’s front yard.
Notice was sent to all property owners within a
200‐foot radius from the subject site in accordance
with code requirements. At the time this staff
report was drafted, no responses for or against the
variance were received by staff.

b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will
result in unnecessary hardship because of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topography or other extraordinary or exceptional
physical situation unique to the specific piece of
property in question. "Unnecessary hardship" shall
mean physical hardship relating to the property
itself as distinguished from a hardship relating to
convenience, financial considerations or caprice,
and the hardship must not result from the
applicant or property owner's own actions.

The unnecessary hardship that would warrant the
granting of the variance in this instance could be
considered the fact that the proposed front yard
fence would separate and provide a barrier
between park uses and single family residential
uses.

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this
chapter will be observed.

Although the request to allow fencing within the
front yard is contrary to the spirit of the fence
regulations as currently adopted, the approval of
the variance may promote the safety of the
property owner to the north by providing a barrier
between the city’s park and the single family
residential property to the north.

Appeal Procedure:
Sec. 106‐196. ‐ Appeals from the board of adjustment.
Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of
adjustment, or any taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may
present to a court of record a petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local
Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or
in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court
within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the board of adjustment.
ATTACHMENTS
Exhibit A:
Exhibit B:

Application and site plan for the improvements
Area map
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